number of shares offered by us, as set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, remains the same and after deducting estimated underwriting discounts and
commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us.  In addition, to the extent any outstanding options or warrants are exercised, you will experience
further dilution.

The following table summarizes, as of September 30, 2010, the number of shares purchased from us, the total consideration paid or to be paid to us, and the
average price per share paid or to be paid to us by existing stockholders and new investors purchasing a total of 9,000,000 shares of our common stock, which
represents 3,000,000 shares underlying the Units at an assumed offering price of $6.00 per share, which is the midpoint of the price range listed on the cover
page of this prospectus, and 6,000,000 shares issuable upon exercise of the Class A Warrants on a cashless, or net exercise basis, at an exercise price of $0.05
per share, before deducting estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

  Shares Purchased   Total Consideration   Average

  Number   Percent   Amount   Percent
Price

Per Share

Existing stockholders (after giving effect to reverse stock split)   6,000,067   40%  $ 327,540   2%  $ 0.05
New investors   9,000,000   60%  17,595,000   98%   1.96

Total   15,000,067   100% $ 17,922,540   100% $ 1.19

A $1.00 increase (decrease) in the assumed initial public offering price of $6.00 per Unit would increase (decrease) the total consideration paid by new
investors by $3.0 million and increase (decrease) the percent of total consideration paid by new investors by 0.26% assuming that the number of shares
offered by us, as set forth on the cover of this prospectus, remains the same and after deducting estimated underwriting discounts and commissions,
underwriter expense reimbursement obligations and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

22

 Assuming the underwriters’ over-allotment option is exercised in full, sales by us in this offering will reduce the percentage of shares held by existing